LPA was welcomed by, identified
themselves to, and discussed the purpose of the visit with Director of Resident Services (DRS) Corina
Norton. The facility's license shows a maximum capacity of five hundred and sixty (560) residents age
60 and above. One hundred and nineteen (119) might be non-ambulatory residents and five (5) might be
bedridden. During today’s inspection there were two hundred and eighty-four (284) residents in care,
four bedridden and twenty-one non ambulatory.

LPA arrived at 8:20 am, facility looks clean and in good repair and decorated for the Holidays. At 8:35
am LPA requested residents and staff files, at 9:16 am LPA reviewed residents’ files and at 10:21 am